O Jour b WN -

(@

10
Ll
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

FULTON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Community Development Block Grant Program
137 Peachtree Street, Suite 300
Atlanta GA, 30303 OPPORTUNITY

AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULTON COUNTY
and
City of Fairburn
STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF FULTON

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
CFDA Number 14.218 — Community Development Block Grants

Federal Award Identification Number: B-18-UC-13-0003
City of Fairburn DUNS Number: 099631004
Federal Award Date: 01/01/2018
Fulton County 2018 CDBG Funds Award Amount: $162,487.00

THIS AGREEMENT, between Fulton County, Georgia, the Department of Community Development
(hereinafter referred to as “the County”), a political subdivision of the State of Georgia, acting by and through
its duly elected Board of Commissioners, and the City of Fairburn (hereinafter referred to as “the
Subrecipient”), a municipality organized and existing in Fulton County under the laws of the State of Georgia.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2018 the Fulton County Board of Commissioners approved the 2018 Annual
Action Plan and substantial amendments as part of the overall Fulton County 2015 — 2019 Consolidated
Planning document which includes Community Development objectives and the projected uses of funds for the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program activities, as prescribed under the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and on March 18, 2020, the Board of Commissioners
approved the Dodd Street Underground Utility Relocation project via Agenda Item 20-0185.

WHEREAS, the City of Fairburn has been provided CDBG funds by Fulton County for Public
Infrastructure Improvements services as set forth in 24 CFR §570.201(c) and to meet a national objective
benefiting low/moderate income persons; as set forth in 24 CFR §570.208(a)(1)(i); and

WHEREAS, the Twenty Percent (20%) cap on Administrative Cost expenditures pursuant to CFR
§570.200(g) has been reached; and,

WHEREAS, the year 2018 CDBG allocation awarded to the City of Fairburn in the amount of
$162,487.00, shall be specifically used for Dodd Street Underground Utility Relocation for citizens of Fulton
County and shall not be used towards any Program Administrative Costs. The activities are designed to
benefit low-/moderate income persons as required to meet the CDBG national objective; and

WHEREAS, these activities are designed to benefit low and moderate income persons as required to
meet the CDBG national objective; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement constitutes the contractual arrangement for said improvements and/or
services that have been prepared for execution between the County and the City as consistent with the Fulton
County’s Consolidated Plan Annual Action Plan for fiscal year 2019 to support the 2015-2019 Consolidated
Plan goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereby
agree as follows:



=
QWO JoUubdwN -

ol o Y S S B S G
W o) U1 W N

=
o)

NN DN
U whhEr o

SECTION 1.0 - STATEMENT OF WORK

1

Under this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall provide the services under this Agreement in accordance
with the “Statement of Work” attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment A, consistent with
applicable federal rules and regulations governing the use of CDBG funds. Additionally, the
Subrecipient shall perform the work according to the “Implementation Schedule” attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Attachment A.

Under this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall perform the public facility or improvements work
according to the “Implementation Schedule,” which shall be executed in accordance with the
Agreement. The “Implementation Schedule” was submitted in the Subrecipient’'s year 2018 CDBG
application and is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment B.

Under this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall also provide a CDBG “Cost Reimbursement Budget” for
the project that is being executed with CDBG funds, as submitted in the Subrecipient's 2018 CDBG
application. The “Cost Reimbursement Budget” is attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Attachment C.

Under this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall submit, on not less than a monthly basis, a “Quarterly
Performance Report” detailing project progress as attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Attachment D and Attachment D-2.

All work described in Attachments A, B, and C must be consistent with applicable federal rules and
regulations governing the use of CDBG funds, and the Subrecipient shall ensure that none of the work
described constitutes a Program Administrative Cost.

SECTION 2.0 - COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES AND WORK

1.

The County shall make reimbursement compensation for the services described in Section 1.0
(Statement of Work) herein, during the performance of this contract, in accordance with the “Cost
Reimbursement Budget” attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment C.

The County shall make payment to the Subrecipient upon conditional commitment of funds as the
project is subject to Environmental Review. Payment shall then be made through reimbursement of
costs incurred by the Subrecipient in the performance and execution of the services under this
contract. Payments shall be made timely upon the County’s receipt of proper and sufficient
documentation of such costs and as satisfactory to the County. The County shall have the right not to
pay any request for reimbursement or part thereof if not properly supported, or if the costs requested
or a part thereof, as determined by the County, are reasonably in excess of the actual stage of
completion.

Such documentation shall include, but not be limited to time sheets, vendors’ and suppliers’ invoices or
vouchers, mileage logs, etc.

This documentation, along with a written request for reimbursement and a statement of costs incurred
shall be submitted to the attention of the assigned Community Development Specialist at the Fulton
County Department of Housing and Community Development, 137 Peachtree Street, SW, Suite 300,
Atlanta, GA, 30303. A minimum of one copy of the request and the statement shall be included with
the submission. One copy must be accompanied by documentation supporting the eligible costs.

SECTION 3.0 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

1.

The completion date of this Agreement shall be on or before December 31, 2021, unless otherwise
extended in writing, terminated by mutual agreement, or by the County, or in accordance with other
terms and provisions contained herein. Any modifications to the term of the Agreement shall be
documented through an amendment process as outlined in the County’s Citizen Participation Plan as
executed by the County. The term of this Agreement shall be in compliance with the Fiscal Year 2018-
2020 Cooperative Agreement between Fulton County and the City.

..



=
QUOUWXOoJdJoUTdWN -

PR R R
LU W N

=
©o

NN DN
S WO

The completion date of this Agreement is computed on the basis that the Subrecipient is eligible to
receive retroactive costs incurred on or after January 1, 2018. The United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) with the County will make funds available for eligible incurred
costs upon execution of the year 2018 grant agreement.

Although the completion date shall be (24) months, on or before December 31, 2021, the County
periodically reports CDBG accomplishments and expenditures to HUD. By November 1, 2020, HUD
traditionally reviews the County’s collective accomplishments and expenditures, thus the County
strongly encourages all Subrecipient services and work to be near completion by September 15, 2020
with no less than seventy percent (70%) of its eligible reimbursement costs submitted appropriately for
review.

SECTION 4.0 - MODIFICATIONS TO AGREEMENT

1.

In the event the Subrecipient chooses to modify its pre-approved “Statement of Work” by adding or
deleting a project, the Subrecipient shall submit to the County a written request for the approval of
such changes 30 days after execution of the contract. No such maodification shall become effective
unless and until approved by the County in the form of a formal amendment to the Subrecipient’s
“Statement of Work”.

Additions or deletions to the “Statement of Work”, which have been approved as a part of the County's
Consolidated Plan may be allowed one time per Fiscal Year, subject to County approval. The
Subrecipient must submit its request within the time frame referenced above.

The County must adhere to 24 CFR 91.505 “Amendments to the Consolidated Plan”. The
Subrecipient's failure to request modifications 30 days after execution of the contract shall result in the
County's automatic denial of any such modifications to said Agreement and shall be construed as the
Subrecipient’s failure to properly and timely fulfill its obligations under this Agreement and will result in
the County's right to exercise its options under Section 6.0 (Termination of Agreement for Cause) of
this Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire contractual arrangement between the County and the
Subrecipient, and there are no further written or oral agreements with respect thereto. No variation or
modification of this Agreement and no waiver of its provisions shall be valid unless in writing and
signed by the County's and the Subrecipients’ duly authorized representatives.

Further, in the event of any material change or modification in the Subrecipient's Agreement or
agreement with any other funding source during the course of this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall
immediately notify the County of such change. In such event, the County shall have the right to
terminate its obligations under this Agreement, discontinue future funding hereunder, and demand the
refund or return of funds previously advanced.

SECTION 5.0 — EXTENSIONS

In the event the Subrecipient determines that it cannot begin projects as scheduled or complete
projects within the time frame indicated by the Subrecipient in Attachment B, no extension will be
granted.

SECTION 6.0 — SUSPENSION OF WORK

1.

The County may by written notice to the Subrecipient suspend at any time the performance of all or
any portion of the services to be performed under this Agreement. Upon receipt of a suspension
notice, the Subrecipient must unless the notices requires otherwise: (i) immediately discontinue
suspended services; (ii) place no further orders or subcontracts for material, services or facilities with
respect to suspended services, other than to the extent required in the notice; and (iii) take any other
reasonable steps to minimize costs associated with the suspension.

=8



OLoJourdbdwh

2.

The County may elect to resume suspended service upon written notice to the Subrecipient. Upon
receipt of notice to resume suspended services, the Subrecipient will immediately resume performance
under this Agreement as required in the notice.

SECTION 7.0 — TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

1.

Termination for Cause

Time is of the essence and if, through any cause, the Subrecipient shall fail to fulfill in a timely and
proper manner its obligations under this Agreement, or in the event that any of the provisions or
stipulations of this Agreement are violated by the Subrecipient, the County shall thereupon have the
right to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Subrecipient of the County’s intent
to terminate the Agreement, specifying the reasons for such intention for termination. Unless within
ten (10) calendar days after serving of such notice (by hand delivery or posting in the U.S. Mail) to the
Subrecipient such violation or delay shall cease or arrangements for correction satisfactory to the
County be made, the Agreement shall, upon expiration of said ten (10) calendar days, be terminated
without further notice. Upon such termination, the Subrecipient will be compensated by the County for
expenses deemed by the County to be due and reasonable.

The Subrecipient shall be liable for any damage to the County resulting from the Subrecipient’s refusal
or failure to complete the work within the specified time period, and said damages shall include, but not
be limited to, any additional costs associated with the County obtaining the services of another
Subrecipient to complete the project.

Termination for Convenience of the County

In the event the County determines that it is no longer feasible or in its best interest to continue
assisting the service covered by this Agreement, or should the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development institute corrective and/or remedial actions against the County in accordance with
regulations under the CDBG program where such actions impede or halt the disbursement of the
County CDBG funds for this project, the County may terminate this Agreement by giving at least fifteen
(15) calendar days prior notice in writing (by hand delivery or posting in the U.S. mail) to the
Subrecipient.

In addition, in the event this agreement has been terminated due to the default of the Subrecipient, and
if it is later determined that the Subrecipient was not in default pursuant to the provisions of this
Agreement at the time of termination, then such termination shall be considered a termination for
convenience pursuant to this paragraph.

SECTION 8.0 — INDEPENDENT SUBRECIPIENT STATUS

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to create a relationship other than that of independent
Subrecipient between the County and the Subrecipient. Under no circumstances shall the
Subrecipient, its principals, employees, subcontractors, associates, or agents be deemed employees,
agents, partners, successors, assigns, or legal representatives of the County except as specifically
required herein.

SECTION 9.0 — ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT

The Subrecipient shall not make any purported assignment of this Agreement or any part thereof, or
delegate the duties herewith without prior written consent of the County. Any attempted assignment or
delegation of duties by the Subrecipient without prior expressed written consent of the County shall at
the County’s sole option terminate this Agreement without any notice to the Subrecipient of such
termination. The Subrecipient binds itself, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives of such
other party in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained herein.



LoOoOJoUlId WN R

SECTION 10.0 - PROGRAM INCOME

1.

Program income, as defined in 24 CFR 570.500 (a), means any gross income received by the recipient
(County) or a Subrecipient (the Subrecipient) directly generated from the use of CDBG funds, except
as provided in paragraph (a)(4) of 570.500. When program income is generated by an activity that is
only partially assisted with CDBG funds, the income shall be prorated to reflect the percentage of
CDBG funds used. The Subrecipient shall provide information regarding program income, with a
breakdown of the CDBG allocation, to the County concurrently with the quarterly reports described and
required by Section 13.0 of this Agreement.

Any program income received or generated by the Subrecipient as a result of the CDBG assistance
provided under this Agreement is to be retained by the Subrecipient during the duration of this
Agreement. The activities undertaken with any program income generated shall conform to
Attachment A of this Agreement (“Statement of Work”) and shall comply with all other provisions of this
Agreement.

If at any time during the duration of this Agreement the Subrecipient retains program income, transfers
of grant funds by the County to the Subrecipient shall be adjusted according to the principles described
in paragraphs (b) (2) (i) and (ii) of §570.504, which state that all program income must be disbursed for
eligible activities before additional cash withdrawals are made by the recipient from the U.S. Treasury.

SECTION 11.0 - REVERSION OF ASSETS

1.

Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, any remaining program income that is either on hand
or to be received after the Agreement’s expiration, shall be transferred by the Subrecipient to the
County as required by 24 CFR 570.503(b)(7) “Agreements with Subrecipients”.

Further, in the event that the Subrecipient should sell or otherwise dispose of any property acquired
with the County CDBG funds, the manner of said disposition shall result in the County being
reimbursed in the amount of the current fair market value of the property at that time less any portion
of the value attributable to expenditures of non-County CDBG funds. In the event that such a sale or
disposition occurs more than ten (10) years after expiration or termination of this Agreement, such
reimbursement shall not be required.

SECTION 12.0 - COPYRIGHT AND PUBLICITY

1.

No report, map, or other document produced in whole or in part under this Agreement shall be the
subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of the Subrecipient without the prior written
consent of the County. All such reports, maps, or other documents shall become and be deemed the
property of the County and title therein shall automatically vest in the County.

Further, any publicity given to this project must identify the County prominently as a sponsoring
agency. Specifically, at all places of, and in all publications concerning, this project, the Subrecipient
agrees to display and make known that the project was assisted under the auspices of the Fulton
County Community Development Block Grant program. In the event of new construction or substantial
rehabilitation, and at the County’s discretion, the Subrecipient shall acknowledge the use of CDBG
funds for the project by installation of a permanent plaque at the project site. The County in
collaboration with the Subrecipient shall determine design and replica for the plaque.

SECTION 13.0 - RECORDS AND REPORTS

1.

Records

The Subrecipient shall maintain accounts and records, (including an annual Audit) personal property
and financial records, adequate to identify and account for all costs pertaining to this Agreement and
such other records as may be requested by the County including financial data pertaining to the
preparation of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Consolidated Annual
Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) to assure proper accounting for all funds, both public
and private. Said records shall be made available for audit purposes to the County, HUD, or any
authorized representative thereof, upon reasonable request and within three (3) days of said request.

-



OLCoOJoOUdWN

Retention

Pursuant to 24 CFR 570.502(a) (7) (ii), the retention period of individual CDBG activities shall be the
longer of 3 years after the expiration or termination of the subrecipient agreement under 24 CFR
507.503, or 3 years after the submission of the annual performance and evaluation report, as
prescribed in 24 CFR 91.520 of this title, in which the specific activity is reported on for the final time.
In addition, records for individual activities subject to the reversion of assets provisions at §570.503(b)
(7) or change of use provisions at §570.505 must be maintained for as long as those provisions
continue to apply to the activity. Moreover, records for individual activities for which there are
outstanding loan balances, other receivables, or contingent liabilities must be retained until such
receivables or liabilities have been satisfied.

The Subrecipient's records and accounts shall at all times meet or exceed the applicable requirements
of federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations. The Subrecipient’s duty to retain records and
permit inspections and copying shall remain in force and effect even after the expiration or termination
of this Agreement.

Reports

The Subrecipient shall provide the County with a written plan that outlines the activities and processes
of the program that will be funded by CDBG. Further, the Subrecipient shall submit detailed reports on
the progress made and services of their programs based on the objectives they establish in response
to local needs and goals. Objectives reflect the common ways that Subrecipients work to achieve their
goals. The Objectives incorporated into the proposed Outcome Measurement System are: Suitable
Living Environment, Decent Housing, and Economic Opportunity. Outcome measurements will be
based on (a) Availability /Accessibility (b) Affordability (c) Sustainability. Outcomes show how
programs benefit a community or people served. Indicators tell whether an outcome is occurring.

At a minimum, these reports shall be submitted on a monthly basis. The monthly reports are due the
fifth (5”‘) of the following month for activities which occurred in the previous month, and shall be
submitted on the “Public Facility Monthly Performance Report” attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Attachment D. The year-end reports are due no later than thirty (30) days after the contract expires
for activities which occurred during the funding year in the “Year End Performance Report” attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment D-2.

Said reports shall be submitted to the County, to the attention of the assigned Community
Development Specialist at the Fulton County Department of Housing and Community Development,
137 Peachtree Street, SW, Suite 300, Atlanta, GA., 30303. Two (2) copies of the report shall be
included in each submission, one (1) copy for the Community Development Specialist and the other
one (1) copy addressed to the CDBG Community Development Grant Manager.

SECTION 14.0 — INSPECTION OF FILES AND RECORDS

The County shall at all reasonable times have access to the pertinent offices and books and records
(including an annual Balance Sheet or Independent Audit) of the Subrecipient for inspection of the
activities performed and expenses incurred under this Agreement. The County will perform and the
Subrecipient shall be prepared to meet the requirements of, at least, one (1) audit per year.

SECTION 15.0 — CITIZEN PARTICIPATION MEETINGS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MEETINGS

Subrecipient representative must attend at least one (1) CDBG related Citizen Participation meeting,
participate in every Technical Assistance (TA)/Needs Assessment session and the annual Monitoring
session during each contract year. The County shall provide meeting dates and locations timely, and
shall provide comprehensive information to assist the Subrecipient to perform efficiently and
effectively.



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
822
o
54
G
56
57
58
59

SECTION 16.0 -- MONITORING

Through on-site and remote monitoring, the County determines whether the Subrecipient’s
performance meets CDBG program requirements and assists to improve the Subrecipient’s
performance by providing guidance and making recommendations. Monitoring visits are conducted no
less than once per contract term with a specific purpose to validate the accuracy of information
presented in the program participant’'s performance reports. On-site and remote monitoring is also
conducted to follow-up on problems identified during the Consolidated Annual Performance and
Evaluation Report (CAPER) assessment that are not resolved as of the date of the monitoring, to
determine compliance for those activities where there is sufficient information, to make eligibility and/or
national objective determinations, and to ascertain the Subrecipient’'s ability to ensure that activities
meet compliance requirements.

SECTION 17.0 - FINDINGS / NON-COMPLIANCE

1.

The Subrecipient shall be notified in writing by the County of any Findings or Concerns identified
during each monitoring visit. The Subrecipient shall be given thirty (30) calendar days from the time of
written notification by the County for corrective actions to take place. The County will not
unreasonably withhold acceptance of corrective actions taken in good faith by the Subrecipient. Upon
the Subrecipient proving satisfactory corrective action, a letter shall be sent to the Subrecipient stating
that such findings or concerns have been addressed. Pursuant to 24 CFR 570.501, in the event the
Subrecipient fails to correct the findings or fails to comply with terms and provisions of this Agreement,
the County may take corrective and remedial actions such as those described in 24 CFR 570.910.
Such remedial actions may include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Temporarily withhold cash payments pending correction of the deficiency;
b. Disallow all or part of the cost of the activity or action not in compliance;
(63 Wholly or partly suspend or terminate the current award;

d. Withhold further award; or

e. Take other remedies that may be legally available.

SECTION 18.0 — UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

During its performance under this Agreement, the Subrecipient shall comply with the requirements and
standards of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) codified at 2 CFR part 200 and guidance at
a new part, 2 CFR part 2400 which streamlines the Federal government’s guidance on administrative
requirements, cost principles, and audit requirements to more effectively focus Federal resources on
improving performance and outcomes, while ensuring the financial integrity of taxpayer dollars in
partnership with non-Federal stakeholders. https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2014/12/19/2014-
28697/federal-awarding-agency-regulatory-implementation-of-office-of-management-andbudgets-

uniform)

The uniform guidance supersedes, consolidates, and streamlines requirements from eight OMB
Circulars:

° A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,

A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments,

A-89, Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance,

A-102, Grants and Cooperative Agreements With State and Local Governments,

A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Other Agreements with Institutions
of Higher Education, Hospitals and Other Non-Profit Organizations,

A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations,

A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and

The guidance in OMB Circular A-50, Audit Follow-up, on Single Audit Act follow-up.



SECTION 19.0 — EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION

1.

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (As amended)

The Subrecipient shall comply with all Federal requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title VI and
Title VII of the Civil Rights Acts, as Amended; Age Discrimination In Employment Act; Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, as Amended, Section 504; Equal Pay Act; The American with Disabilities Act of 1990, as
Amended; Fair Housing Act, as Amended; and other applicable Acts which prohibits discrimination on
the ground of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, handicap, disability, or familial status. No
person in the United States shall be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefit of, or be
subjected to discrimination under this Agreement.

Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (As amended)

The Subrecipient shall also comply with Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act
of 1974, as amended, which requires that no person in the United States shall on the ground of race,
color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or familial status, be excluded from participation in, be denied
the benefit of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity funded in whole or in part
with community development funds made available pursuant to said Act.

Further, during the performance of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees as follows

(A) The Subrecipient shall not discriminate against any employee, or applicant for employment,
because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, disability, or familial status. As used
herein, the word "employment" means and includes without limitation the following:

o Recruiting, whether by advertising or other means; compensation or wages,
whether in the form of rates of pay, or other forms of compensation; selection for
training including apprenticeship; promotions; upgrades; demotions; downgrades;
transfers; layoffs; and terminations.

° The Subrecipient shall post in a conspicuous place, available to employees and
applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of the
non-discrimination clause.

(B) The Subrecipient shall in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, placed by or on
behalf of itself, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without regard to race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, disability or familial status.

(C) The Subrecipient shall, when applicable, send to each labor union or representative of workers
with which the Subrecipient has a collective bargaining agreement or other Agreement or
understanding, a notice representative of the Subrecipient's commitment under the Equal
Opportunity Program of the County and under this Article and shall post copies of the notice in
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

(D) The Subrecipient shall file compliance reports at reasonable times and intervals with the
County in the form and to the extent prescribed by the County. Compliance reports filed when
directed shall contain information as to the employment practices, policies, programs, and
statistics of the Subrecipient and his Subrecipients.

(E) The Subrecipient shall include the provisions of paragraph (A) through (F) of this Equal
Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract or purchase order so that such
provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

(F) The Subrecipient shall comply with the provisions of Section 109 of the Act which provides, in
part, that any prohibition against discrimination on the basis of age under the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, or as provided in Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
shall also apply to any program or activity funded in whole or in part with funds made available
pursuant to the Act and provided hereunder. These provisions shall also be binding upon
each subcontractor or vendor.

-



I e =
U WNHFOWO-JO U™ WN

=
@ -J

DN N
WO W

24

4, Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968

(A)

The work to be performed under this Agreement is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of
the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended. Section 3 requires that, to the
greatest extent feasible, opportunities for training and employment be given to low income
persons residing within the unit of local government in which the project is located, and that
Agreements for work in connection with the project be awarded to businesses which are
located in, or owned in substantial part, by persons residing in the area of the project.

Accordingly, the Subrecipient shall, when applicable, send to each labor organization or
representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other
Agreement or understanding, a notice of its commitment under this Section 3 clause and shall
post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for
employment or training.

The Subrecipient shall include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract for work in
connection with the project and will take appropriate action pursuant to the subcontract upon a
finding that the subcontractor is in violation of regulations issued by the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development, 24 CFR Part 135. The Subrecipient shall not subcontract with any
subcontractor where it has notice or knowledge that the latter has been found in violation of
regulations under 24 CFR Part 135, unless the subcontractor has first provided it with a
preliminary statement of ability to comply with the requirements of those regulations. The
Federal Section 3 Provisions are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment G.

5. Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs

(A)

(€)

(D)

Through final rule effective March 5, 2012 (Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs
Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity) 24 CFR Parts 5, 200,203, 236, 400, 570,
574, 882, 891, and 982, HUD implements a policy to ensure that its core programs are open to
all eligible individuals and families regardless of sexual orientation, gender identity, or marital
status.

It is important that HUD and Fulton County ensure that their programs do not involve
discrimination against any individual or family otherwise eligible for HUD-assisted or —insured
housing, but that its policies and programs serve as models for equal housing opportunity.
Failure to comply with the requirements of this Rule will be considered a violation of the
program requirements and will subject the non-compliant grantee to all sanctions and
penalties available for program requirement violations.

Under 24 CFR 5.100 “sexual orientation” is defined -as “homosexuality, heterosexuality, or
bisexuality,” a definition that the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) uses in the context of
the federal workforce in its publication “Addressing Sexual Orientation in Federal Civilian
Employment: A Guide to Employee Rights.”

To promote equal access to HUD'’s housing programs without regard to sexual orientation or
gender identity, HUD prohibits unlawful inquiries regarding sexual orientation or gender
identity. The prohibition precludes owners and operators of HUD-assisted housing or housing
whose financing is insured by HUD from inquiring about sexual orientation or gender identity of
an applicant for, or occupant of, the dwelling, whether renter- or owner-occupied.

SECTION 20.0 — MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (MBE/FBE) PARTICIPATION

Federal MBE/FBE Policy

It is national policy to award a fair share of contracts to small and minority business firms. All HUD
grantees and subrecipients must take appropriate affirmative action to support minority and women's
enterprises, and are encouraged to procure goods and services from labor surplus areas. Therefore,
the Subrecipient shall take affirmative steps to ensure that minority (MBE) and female (FBE) business

-9



WO ~JoOYU > WN -

enterprises are utilized during the course of this Agreement, and that a fair share of any contracts
generated during such course are awarded to such firms.

SECTION 21.0 - LABOR STANDARDS

The Subrecipient shall comply with all Federal Labor Standards Requirements imposed by the Davis-
Bacon Act; the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act; the Copeland Act; and the Fair Labor
Standards Act. As a requirement of the Fair Labor Standards Act, the Subrecipient must ensure that a
copy of the applicable wage rate decision is included in each contract and subcontract and the Notice
to Employees poster that pertains to all federally-funded projects is to be posted, along with a copy of
the wage decision, on all construction sites. This information must be posted in a conspicuous location
accessible to those employed under any contract funded with CDBG funds. The Federal Labor
Standards Provisions are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment E.

SECTION 22.0 - HB 87 ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION REFORM

Among other measures, the lllegal Immigration and Reform Enforcement Act of 2011 requires
subcontractor and sub-subcontractors to submit their E-Verify affidavits to the Subrecipients working
on public projects. The Subrecipient then must forward affidavits to the local government within five
(5) days of receipt. The Department of Audits will create a form affidavit.

Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment F is The Georgia Security and Immigration
Compliance Act Applicant for Public Benefits Affidavit, the Subrecipient, Subcontractor and Sub-
subcontractor Affidavits.

SECTION 23.0 - ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

The County, Sub-Recipients, Contractors, Owners, and Developers shall not undertake any activities
that would adversely impact or limit the choice of reasonable alternatives for a project until an
Environmental Review has been completed and approved by the County. To this end, the County,
Sub-Recipients, Subcontractors, Owners, and Developers must not expend public or private funds
(HUD, other Federal, or non-Federal funds) or execute a legally binding agreement for property
acquisition, rehabilitation, conversion, repair or construction pertaining to a specific site until
environmental clearance has been achieved. Using any portion of federal funds for acquisition,
rehabilitation, conversion, leasing, repair or construction before, completing the Environmental Review
process requires the denial of any federal funds for that project. The Environmental Review
Assurances are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment H.

Conditional Commitment of Funds

Further, notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the parties hereto agree and acknowledge
that this Agreement does not constitute a commitment of funds or site approval, and that such
commitment of funds or approval may occur only upon satisfactory completion of Environmental
Review and receipt by the County of a release of funds form the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD), under 24 CFR Part §58. Additionally, the Sub-Recipient or Subcontractor
are prohibited from undertaking or committing any funds to physical or choice-limiting actions,
including property acquisition, demolition, movement, rehabilitation, conversion, repair or construction
prior to the environmental clearance, and must indicate that the violation of this provision may result in
the denial of any funds under the Agreement. The parties further agree that the provision of any funds
to the project is conditioned on the County’s determination to proceed with, modify or cancel the
project based on the results of a subsequent Environmental Review.

Environmental Conditional Clause

Responsible entities may enter into an Agreement for the conditional commitment of CDBG funds for a
specific project prior to the completion of the Environmental Review process. The responsible entity
must ensure that any such agreement does not provide the County Recipient, Sub-Recipient, or
Subcontractor any legal claim to any amount of CDBG fund to be used for the specific project or site
unless and until the site has received environmental clearance.

-10 -



SECTION 24.0 — LEAD BASED PAINT

On September 15, 2000, HUD published the final rule concerning the control of lead-based paint
hazards in housing receiving federal assistance and federally owned housing being sold. These
regulations published at 24 CFR Part 35 specify the requirements for treating lead hazards to protect
those who occupy housing constructed before 1978. This regulation also implements the new
requirements, concepts, and terminology established by the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard
Reduction Act of 1992, which is Title X of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992.
Should the Subrecipient propose to use CDBG funds for the rehabilitation or conversion of residential
units, the Subrecipient must meet the requirements of 24 CFR Part 35. The County shall provide
ongoing technical assistance to the Subrecipient to assist in meeting these requirements.

SECTION 25.0 — CONFLICT OF INTEREST

No member, officer, or employee of the County or its designee or agents, no member of the governing
body of the County, and no other official of the County who exercises or has exercised any functions or
responsibilities with respect to the CDBG-assigned activities or who is in a position to participate in a
decision making process or gain inside information with regard to such activities, may obtain a
personal or financial interest or benefit in any Agreement, subcontract or agreement with respect
thereto, or the proceeds there under, either for themselves or for those with whom they have family or
business ties, during their tenure or for one (1) year thereafter, unless an exemption in writing from this
provision is specifically granted by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

SECTION 26.0 — PROHIBITION OF USE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR LOBBYING

1.

By signing this Agreement, the undersigned Subrecipient certifies that all activities under this
Agreement will adhere to 24 CFR Part 87 (New Restrictions on Lobbying) and, to the best of his/her
knowledge and belief, that:

(A) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
Subrecipient or the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an
officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any
federal Agreement, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the
entering into of any cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any federal Agreement, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

(B) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this federal Agreement, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the
undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

(C) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and Agreements
under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and
disclose accordingly.

(D) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for
making or entering into this transaction imposed by Title 31, U. S. Code, Section 1352. Any
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

_e



SECTION 27.0 — INDEMINIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

The Subrecipient hereby warrants, represents, covenants and agrees to release, indemnify, defend
and hold harmless the County, its commissioners, officers, and employees, from any and all claims,
losses, liabilities, damages, deficiencies or costs (including without limitation, reasonable attorney's
fees and legal expenses) suffered or incurred by such parties, whether arising in tort, contract, strict
liability or otherwise, and including without limitation, personal injury, wrongful death or property
damage, arising in any way from the actions or omissions of the Subrecipient, its agents, employees,
Subrecipients, officers, or directors. The Subrecipient does further hereby agree to release, indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the County, its commissioners, officers, and employees, from any injury
(including death resulting there from), loss, claim or damage sustained by the Subrecipient's agents
and employees, without regard to negligence. The language of this indemnification clause shall survive
termination of this Agreement, even if the County terminates the Agreement for its convenience.

SECTION 28.0 — GOVERNING LAW

1.

This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, as to validity, construction, capacity, and
performance or otherwise, by the laws of the State of Georgia.

A waiver by either party of any breach or any provision, term, covenant or condition of this Agreement
shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision, term,
covenant or condition.

The parties agree that each of the provisions included in this Agreement is separate, distinct and
severable from the other remaining provisions of this Agreement, and that the invalidity of any
agreement provision shall not affect the validity of any other provision of this agreement.

The parties agree that the terms of this Agreement include the entire Agreement between the parties
and as such, shall exclusively bind the parties. No other representations, either oral or written, may be
used to contradict the terms of this Agreement.

Any notices or communications required or permitted herein shall be sufficiently given if sent by
Registered or certified mail, return receipt request, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

As to the County:
Kim Benjamin, Community Development Manager
Fulton County Community Development Department
137 Peachtree Street, SW, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30303

As to the Subrecipient:
Elizabeth Carr-Hurst, Mayor
City of Fairburn

56 Malone Street
Fairburn, Georgia 30213

Alternatively, such other addressed as shall be furnished by such notice of the other party.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

-12-



IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereunto have set their hands and seal.

CITY OF FAIRBURN FULTON COUNTY
%M%@W Q\q,\\'—}\_k J ) ; KM N

Elizabettf Carr-Hurst, Mayor Robert L. Pitts, Chairman ~————___

City oftFairburn Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST ATTEST
é KR ) 'QQ ] 3
Arik& Birdsong-Miller, City Clerk Tonya A. Grier, Interim Clerk t

City of Fairburn Fulton County Board of Commi
DATE: DATE:
Mar ch 18,2020 {//?/RM 0
SEAL:
SEAL:
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Pomale Rostall
Dr. Pamela Roshell, Interim Director
Department of Community Development
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney Office of the County Attorney
DATE: DATE: / / .
F-20-2020 %77/255?&

1 ITEM #4@’/)/55/ res2 Y40

RECESS MEETING




Fulton County Community Development Block Grant Program

Attachment A: Statement of Work
City of Fairburn — Dodd Street Utility Relocation Project

PROJECT NAME/DESCRIPTION:

This project consists of the infrastructure/utility relocation required for the City of Fairburn to install sidewalks
on the north side of Dodd Street (from W. Campbellton St. to Orchard St.) on a future project. In order to do so
it is required to relocate the existing utilities to provide the necessary clear space for the proposed sidewalk.

Dodd Street is a major thoroughfare within the Lightning Community and it is used by the residents in the area
to access the goods, services and various amenities located in the downtown area. It is important to note that
the City of Fairburn’s Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) study calls for the installation of sidewalk on both sides of
Dodd Street. This completion of this proposed project will aid in satisfying some of the recommendations
contained within the aforementioned study.

The service area of the Fairburn program is approximately 500 homes within the quarter-mile radius of the
project limits. Based on our occupancy records, we anticipate this project will positively impact over 1,000
residents in the area. Job creation is most likely negligible; however, the project will create work for
approximately 20 employees, contractors, and suppliers. Because the intent of the project is to complete a
construction project and create a fixed asset, no continuing employment will be affected by it.

The City of Fairburn completed a planning initiative in 2009, with significant public involvement, which identified
projects such as these as being priorities for the Lightning neighborhood. This program is the result of the 2009
Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) study and aligns with the recommendations identified in the short-term
strategies for the City as we forward to improve the Lightning District.

The total cost of work proposed as stated above is $290,000.00.

Target Population: The target population for the pedestrian improvement project (public infrastructure
improvements) as described above are the residents of Fairburn. The City currently has 1,038 residents
residing in census tract 105.14, of which all are categorized as low/moderate income levels. The stated census
tract is within the project activity area.

National Objective: The CDBG national objective being addressed is to provide to low/moderate income
persons under area benefit qualified by median income of the target population census tracts. City of Fairburn
which has a median income of $43,886.

14



Fulton County Community Development Block Grant Program
ATTACHMENT B: Project Implementation Schedule

City of Fairburn — Dodd Street Utility Relocation Project

FACILITY/IMPROVEMENT PROVISIONS TASKS TARGET
COMPLETION
DATE
Scoping Phase Engineering/Community Development 05/01/19
Request for Proposal from Engineering/Community Development 02/21/20
Consultants
Selection of A&E/Consultant Engineering/Community Development 03/13/20
Des<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>